
 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS   9/11/2012

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 1

1                   STATE OF MISSOURI

              PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2

              TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

3

                Prehearing Conference

4                  SEPTEMBER 11, 2012

              Jefferson City, Missouri

5                       Volume 1

6

7

In the Matter of the        )

8 Application of Nickie       )

Hertzog For a Change of     ) File No. EO-2012-0343

9 Electric Supplier           )

10

11

12

13

                   RONALD D. PRIDGIN, Presiding

14                         SENIOR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE.

15

16 REPORTED BY:

17 Pamela Fick, RMR, RPR, CCR# 447:

Midwest Litigation Services

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS   9/11/2012

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 2

1                     APPEARANCES:

2

CRAIG S. JOHNSON

3 JOHNSON & SPORLEDER, LLP

304 E. High St., Suite 200

4 Jefferson City, MO 65102

573-659-8734

5 cj@cjaslaw.com

6      FOR:     Osage Valley Electric.

7

GOLDIE TOMPKINS

8 NATHAN WILLIAMS

Missouri Public Service Commission

9 200 Madison Street

Jefferson City, MO 65102

10 (573) 751-8700

Goldie.Tompkins@psc.mo.gov

11

     FOR:     Missouri Public Service Commission.

12

13 ROGER W. STEINER

KCPL GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY

14 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor

P.O. Box 418679

15 Kansas City, MO 64105

roger.steiner@kcpl.com

16

     FOR:     KCPL Greater Missouri Operations

17               Company

18

NICKIE HERTZOG

19 17609 171st Street

Pleasant Hill, Missouri 64080

20

     FOR:     Nickie Hertzog

21

22

23

24

25



 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS   9/11/2012

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 3

1                 P R O C E E D I N G S

2              JUDGE PRIDGIN:  Good afternoon.  This is

3 the prehearing conference in File Number

4 EO-2012-0343, In the Matter of the Application of

5 Nickie Hertzog for Change of Electric Supplier.  I am

6 Ron Pridgin.  I'm the regulatory law judge assigned

7 to preside over this prehearing conference that's

8 being held on September 11th, 2012.

9              We're in the Governor Office Building in

10 Jefferson City, Missouri, and we are also joined by

11 some people on the telephone in Kansas City, and the

12 time is approximately 1:35 p.m.

13              I would like to get entries of

14 appearance from counsel, please, beginning with the

15 Staff of the Commission.

16              MS. TOMPKINS:  Goldie Tomkins and Nathan

17 Williams, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri

18 65102.

19              JUDGE PRIDGIN:  Ms. Tomkins, thank you.

20 On behalf of GMO, please.

21              MR. STEINER:  Roger W. Steiner appearing

22 for KCPL Greater Missouri Operations Company, 1200

23 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64105, I think.

24 And I have with me in the room Lois Letke and Doug

25 Hewitt.



 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS   9/11/2012

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 4

1              JUDGE PRIDGIN:  Okay.  Very good.

2 Mr. Steiner, thank you.  On behalf of Osage Valley

3 Electric Cooperative.

4              MR. JOHNSON:  Yes, your Honor.  It's

5 Craig Johnson, Johnson Sporleder, 304 East High,

6 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, on behalf of Osage

7 Valley Electric.

8              JUDGE PRIDGIN:  Mr. Johnson, thank you.

9 On behalf of Nickie Hertzog, please.

10              MS. HERTZOG:  Nickie Hertzog, 17609

11 171st Street, Pleasant Hill, Missouri 64080.

12              JUDGE PRIDGIN:  Ms. Hertzog, thank you.

13 And I don't see anyone here from the Office of Public

14 Counsel, but just in case, is there anyone from OPC

15 who wishes to enter an appearance?

16              (NO RESPONSE.)

17              JUDGE PRIDGIN:  Anyone else wishing to

18 enter an appearance?

19              MR. WILLIAMS:  Judge, I'd like to note

20 Dan Beck from Staff is joining us.  I don't want an

21 entry of appearance, but just so it's on the record.

22              JUDGE PRIDGIN:  Yes, thank you.

23 Mr. Beck just walked in.  Thank you, Mr. Williams.

24              All right.  I don't believe I have any

25 pending motions, and I think the next items due from



 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS   9/11/2012

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 5

1 the parties would be a post-procedural schedule

2 September 18th, unless, of course, I get a motion

3 asking for more time or for something else.

4              Is there anything that the parties need

5 to bring to my attention?

6              (NO RESPONSE.)

7              JUDGE PRIDGIN:  All right.  Hearing

8 nothing, what I'll do here in just a moment is --

9 Mr. Steiner, please stay on the line -- and I'll

10 excuse myself here momentarily, and we'll go off the

11 record.  Anything else from counsel before we go off

12 the record?

13              (NO RESPONSE.)

14              JUDGE PRIDGIN:  All right.  Hearing

15 nothing, we will then go off the record.  This is the

16 end of the recorded portion of the prehearing

17 conference in File Number EO-2012-0343.  Thank you.

18 We're off the record.

19              (Proceedings concluded.)

20

21

22

23

24

25



 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS   9/11/2012

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 6

1               C E R T I F I C A T E

2

3 STATE OF MISSOURI  )

                   ) ss.

4 COUNTY OF COLE     )

5

6           I, Pamela Fick, Registered Merit Reporter

7 and Certified Shorthand Reporter do hereby certify

8 that I was personally present at the proceedings had

9 in the above-entitled cause at the time and place set

10 forth in the caption sheet thereof; that I then and

11 there took down in Stenotype the proceedings had; and

12 that the foregoing is a full, true and correct

13 transcript of such Stenotype notes so made at such

14 time and place.

15           Given at my office in the City of

16 Jefferson, County of Cole, State of Missouri.

17

18               __________________________________

19               PAMELA FICK, RMR, CCR #447, CSR

20

21

22

23

24

25



 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS   9/11/2012

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS   9/11/2012

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

A

above-entitled

6:9

afternoon 3:2

appearance

3:14 4:15,18

4:21

APPEARAN...

2:1

appearing 3:21

Application

1:8 3:4

approximately

3:12

asking 5:3

assigned 3:6

attention 5:5

B

Beck 4:20,23

beginning 3:14

behalf 3:20 4:2

4:6,9

believe 4:24

Box 2:14 3:17

bring 5:5

Building 3:9

C

C 3:1 6:1,1

caption 6:10

case 4:14

cause 6:9

CCR 1:17 6:19

Certified 6:7

certify 6:7

Change 1:8 3:5

City 1:4 2:4,9

2:15 3:10,11

3:17,23 4:6

6:15

cj@cjaslaw.c...

2:5

Cole 6:4,16

Commission

1:1 2:8,11

3:15

Company 2:13

2:17 3:22

concluded 5:19

conference 1:3

3:3,7 5:17

Cooperative

4:3

correct 6:12

counsel 3:14

4:14 5:11

County 6:4,16

course 5:2

Craig 2:2 4:5

CSR 6:19

D

D 1:13 3:1

Dan 4:20

Doug 3:24

due 4:25

E

E 2:3 3:1,1 6:1

6:1

East 4:5

Electric 1:9 2:6

3:5 4:3,7

enter 4:15,18

entries 3:13

entry 4:21

EO-2012-0343

1:8 3:4 5:17

excuse 5:10

F

F 6:1

Fick 1:17 6:6

6:19

File 1:8 3:3

5:17

Floor 2:14

foregoing 6:12

forth 6:10

full 6:12

G

G 3:1

Given 6:15

GMO 3:20

go 5:10,11,15

Goldie 2:7 3:16

Goldie.Tomp...

2:10

good 3:2 4:1

Governor 3:9

Greater 2:13

2:16 3:22

H

Hearing 5:7,14

held 3:8

Hertzog 1:8

2:18,20 3:5

4:9,10,10,12

Hewitt 3:25

High 2:3 4:5

Hill 2:19 4:11

Honor 4:4

I

items 4:25

J

Jefferson 1:4

2:4,9 3:10,17

4:6 6:16

Johnson 2:2,3

4:4,5,5,8

joined 3:10

joining 4:20

judge 1:14 3:2

3:6,19 4:1,8

4:12,17,19,22

5:7,14

K

Kansas 2:15

3:11,23

KCPL 2:13,16

3:22

L

law 1:14 3:6

Letke 3:24

line 5:9

Litigation 1:17

LLP 2:3

Lois 3:24

M

Madison 2:9

Main 2:14 3:23

Matter 1:7 3:4

Merit 6:6

Midwest 1:17

Missouri 1:1,4

2:8,11,13,16

2:19 3:10,17

3:22,23 4:6

4:11 6:3,16

MO 2:4,9,15

moment 5:8

momentarily

5:10

motion 5:2

motions 4:25

N

N 3:1

Nathan 2:8

3:16

need 5:4

Nickie 1:8 2:18

2:20 3:5 4:9

4:10

note 4:19

notes 6:13

Number 3:3

5:17

O

O 3:1

office 3:9 4:13

6:15

Okay 4:1

OPC 4:14

Operations

2:13,16 3:22

Osage 2:6 4:2,6

P

P 3:1

Pamela 1:17

6:6,19

parties 5:1,4

pending 4:25

people 3:11

personally 6:8

place 6:9,14

Pleasant 2:19

4:11

please 3:14,20

4:9 5:9

portion 5:16

post-procedu...

5:1

prehearing 1:3

3:3,7 5:16

present 6:8

preside 3:7

Presiding 1:13

Pridgin 1:13

3:2,6,19 4:1,8

4:12,17,22

5:7,14

proceedings

1:2 5:19 6:8

6:11

Public 1:1 2:8

2:11 4:13

p.m 3:12

P.O 2:14 3:17

R

R 3:1 6:1

record 4:21

5:11,12,15,18

recorded 5:16

Registered 6:6

regulatory 1:14

3:6

REPORTED

1:16

Reporter 6:6,7

RESPONSE

4:16 5:6,13

right 4:24 5:7

5:14

RMR 1:17 6:19

Roger 2:13

3:21



 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS   9/11/2012

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

roger.steiner...

2:15

Ron 3:6

RONALD 1:13

room 3:24

RPR 1:17

S

S 2:2 3:1

schedule 5:1

see 4:13

SENIOR 1:14

September 1:4

3:8 5:2

Service 1:1 2:8

2:11

Services 1:17

set 6:9

sheet 6:10

Shorthand 6:7

Sporleder 2:3

4:5

ss 6:3

St 2:3

Staff 3:15 4:20

State 1:1 6:3,16

stay 5:9

Steiner 2:13

3:21,21 4:2

5:9

Stenotype 6:11

6:13

Street 2:9,14

2:19 3:23

4:11

Suite 2:3

Supplier 1:9

3:5

T

T 6:1,1

telephone 3:11

thank 3:19 4:2

4:8,12,22,23

5:17

thereof 6:10

think 3:23 4:25

time 3:12 5:3

6:9,14

Tomkins 3:16

3:19

TOMPKINS

2:7 3:16

transcript 1:2

6:13

true 6:12

V

Valley 2:6 4:2,7

Volume 1:5

W

W 2:13 3:21

walked 4:23

want 4:20

we'll 5:10

We're 3:9 5:18

Williams 2:8

3:17 4:19,23

wishes 4:15

wishing 4:17

#

#447 6:19

1

1 1:5

1:35 3:12

11 1:4

11th 3:8

1200 2:14 3:22

16th 2:14

171st 2:19 4:11

17609 2:19

4:10

18th 5:2

2

200 2:3,9

2012 1:4 3:8

3

304 2:3 4:5

360 3:17

4

418679 2:14

447 1:17

5

573 2:10

573-659-8734

2:4

6

64080 2:19

4:11

64105 2:15

3:23

65102 2:4,9

3:18 4:6

7

751-8700 2:10


